MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MOU)

BETWEEN

Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati's **Science College**,

Congress Nagar, Nagpur-440012 (M.S.) INDIA

&

Swacch Association, 15, Laxmi Appartments, Opp. toAxis Bank, R.T. Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur



Shri Shivaji Education Society Amravati's

SCIENCE COLLEGE

Congress Nagar, Nagur, M.S. Website- www.sscnagpur.ac.in / E-mail-

shivajiscience ngp@yahoo.com

A College Accredited with "Grade-A+" (CGPA 3.51 in 2017) by NAAC, Bangalore.

A College identified as "College with Potential for Excellence" by UGC New Delhi

A Mentor College under Paramarsh UGC Scheme
Member of APQN

Recognized Centre For Higher Learning



Swacch Association | Regd No. F-33478 (NAG)

15, Laxmi Apartments, Opp. To Axis Bank, Civil

Lines Nagpur

Pin Code: 440001

Mobile No. 9850489953

9860009653

Web- www.swacchnagpur.org

E-mail- swacchnagpur@gmail.com



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

Between

Party No. 1: Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati's, Science College, Congress Nagar, Nagpur

And

Party No. 2: Swacch Association, 15, Laxmi Appartments, Opp. to Axis Bank, R.T. Road, Civil Lines, Nagpur

This deed of Memorandum of Understanding agreed on mutual consent executed on this 14th day of March 2024 between the Party No. 1 Shri Shivaji Education Society, Amravati's, Science College, Congress Nagar, Nagpur, herein after referred to as College, signed by **Prof.**M. P. Dhore, Principal, an authorized representative of the Party No. 1 and Party No. 2, Swacch Association, Nagpur, hereinafter referred to as Association, signed by Mr. Sharad Paliwal an authorized representative of the Party No. 2.

Whereas, the **party No.** 1 is a higher educational institution imparting Science education at undergraduate and postgraduate level established in 1987 is recognized by the Government of Maharashtra, and **party no.** 2 is the NGO working in the field of Solid waste, Plastic waste and E-Waste management, and social services and registered with Registrar of Societies with Registration number.- F-33478,

The Partners, after due consideration of various aspects, have arrived at the following understanding:

Objectives of the MOU:

- 1) To promote and enhance societal awareness by imparting permission of visit and training to the studentsof the college.
- 2) To facilitate regular interaction including guest lecturers to promote projects of social significance between faculties, students of the College and your organization.
- To provide active inputs in the area of social and environmental sector and to promote active participation of our students in work undertaken by your organization.
- 4) To handle solid waste, plastic waste and e-waste disposal

Date of Effect:

This Memorandum of Understanding will come into effect on the date of signature and will remain in force until either side delivers written notification to the other of its intention to terminate the Memorandum, in that case it will be terminated two months after the receipt of such a notification.

Term of MOU:

This MOU will be effective for five years from the date of signature and can be renewed based on mutual consent.

Modification:

The MOU may be amended by mutual consent through an exchange of correspondences between the two Parties.

Secrecy of the MOU:

Each party shall maintain complete secrecy of the MOU and shall not disclose any matter to others during the termof the MOU.

Terms and Conditions:

- 1) Both parties will depute their experts as per the rule of Organization and/or College for limited periodwith mutual consent.
- 2) Joint guidance will be provided to the students for their projects/thesis with research area of interest.
- 3) Organization may seek assistance/guidance from the College to undertake events of social significance.
- 4) Organization will allow students of the College for visit/training to provide them with an exposure tovarious events undertaken by the organization.

In the witness where of the parties here to the agreement has executed this deed on the date as herein before mentioned.

AGREED:

(Prof. Mahendra P. Dhore) S. Amravati's For SSES Amt's Science College, Nagpur. Congress Nagar M.

Congress Nagar, Nagpur

(Mr. Sharad Paliwal) Swacch Association, Nagpur

Authorized Signatory

| SSES Amt's Science College | Swacch Association, Nagpur |
|---------------------------------------|--|
| Congress Nagar, Nagpur. 440012 | 15, Laxmi Apartment, Civil Lines, Nagpur 440001 |
| Contact Details- | Contact Details- 9850489953 |
| E-mails: shivajiscience_ngp@yahoo.com | E-mails: swacchnagpur@gmail.com |
| www.sscnagpur.ac.in | Web: www.swacchnagpur.org |

Witness1:_

Prof. R. N. Deshmukh

Head, Dept. of Botany

Mrs AV Chlabrani

Witness2:

Prof. Mrs. P. S. Tiwari

Dept. of Botany

Witness3:

Mrs. Anasuya Kale Chabrani

Director,

ASSOC

Regn. No. F-33478 (N)

MAGP

Swacch Association

Witness 4:

Prof. Y. K. Meshram

Dept. of Chemistry